

D/L.13.
November 24, 2025.
MNS.

SAT No. 253 of 2025

+

CAN 1 of 2025

Sri Chittaranjan Banerjee

Vs.

Sri Basudeb Agarwal and others

Mr. Tanmoy Mukherjee,
Mr. Rudranil Das

... for the appellant.

1. Insofar as the defects pointed out by the Additional Stamp Reporter are concerned, the deficit court-fees have already been paid and are hereby accepted.
2. Secondly, regarding the *Vakalatnama* having allegedly been executed by a stranger, learned counsel for the appellant points out that the *Vakalatnama* has been executed by the son of the appellant and filed along with a Power of Attorney indicating that the said son is the Constituted Attorney of the appellant.
3. Accordingly, the said defect also stands cured.
4. Insofar as the application for condonation of delay is concerned, on the prayer of learned counsel for the appellant, leave is granted to the appellant to file a supplementary affidavit incorporating the necessary omitted averments.
5. The appellant shall serve copies of the application as well as an advance copy of the supplementary affidavit on the respondents, indicating that the matter shall next be

listed under the same heading on December 15, 2025,
when an affidavit-of-service shall be filed by the appellant
to that effect.

(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.) (Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)