

D/L.15.
December 15, 2025.
MNS.

SAT No. 253 of 2025
+
CAN 1 of 2025

Sri Chittaranjan Banerjee
Vs.
Sri Basudeb Agarwal and others

Mr. Rudranil Das

... for the appellant.

Mr. Pranit Bag,
Mr. Rahul Poddar

...for the respondents.

1. The affidavit-of-service and the supplementary affidavit filed today be kept on record.

Re: CAN 1 of 2025 (condonation)

2. Upon hearing learned counsel for the parties, we find that sufficient cause for the delay has been explained.

3. Accordingly, CAN 1 of 2025 is allowed on contest, thereby condoning the delay in preferring the appeal.

4. There will be no order as to costs.

5. Since Mr. Bag, learned counsel, submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf of the respondents through his junior, let a copy of the Memorandum of Appeal as well as the connected stay application be served on the said learned Advocate having instructions to appear on behalf of the respondents during the course of the day.

6. Let the matter be listed tomorrow (16.12.2025) under the same heading.

(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.) (Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)